# RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS APPROVING CONTRACT AGREEMENT WITH TISEO Α PAVING COMPANY, INC. FOR THE BELLA LANE SOUTH EXTENSION AND CONNECTOR ALPHA ROAD PROJECT (BID NUMBER 21-69): **AUTHORIZING** THE CITY MANAGER TO **EXECUTE** THE AGREEMENT; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to authorize a contract agreement with Tiseo Paving Company, Inc. for the construction of the Bella Lane south extension and the Alpha Road connector project (Bid No. 21-69).

# NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. The City Council hereby approves the contract agreement between the Town of Addison and Tiseo Paving Company Inc. for the construction of the Bella Lane south extension and the Alpha Road connector project in conformance with the contract documents (Bid No. 21-69), in an amount not-to-exceed of \$2,999,910.66, a copy of which is attached to this Resolution as <u>Exhibit A</u>. The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute the agreement.

**<u>SECTION 2.</u>** This Resolution shall take effect from and after its date of adoption.

**DULY RESOLVED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the Town of Addison, Texas, on this the <u>11</u><sup>th</sup> day of <u>JANUARY</u> 2022.

# TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS

Joe Chow, Mayor

ATTEST:

Irma Parker, City Secretary

# EXHIBIT A

### SECTION CA

# **CONTRACT AGREEMENT**

#### **CONTRACT AGREEMENT**

STATE OF TEXAS

#### COUNTY OF DALLAS

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2021, by and between the Town of Addison, of the County of Dallas and State of Texas, acting through its City Manager, thereunto duly authorized so to do, Party of the First Part, hereinafter termed the OWNER, and Tiseo Paving Co.\_\_\_\_\_, of the City of Mesquite \_\_\_\_\_, County of Dallas \_\_\_\_\_, State of Texas \_\_\_\_\_, Party of the Second Part, hereinafter termed CONTRACTOR.

WITNESSETH: That for and in consideration of the payment and agreement hereinafter mentioned, to be made and performed by the OWNER, the said CONTRACTOR hereby agrees with the said OWNER to commence and complete construction of certain improvements as follows:

#### **BELLA LANE SOUTH EXTENSION & ALPHA ROAD CONNECTOR**

#### PUBLIC WORKS AND ENGINEERING SERVICES BID NUMBER 21-69

and all extra work in connection therewith, under the terms as stated in the General and Specific Conditions of the AGREEMENT; and at his own proper cost and expense to furnish all the materials, supplies, machinery, equipment, tools, superintendence, labor, insurance and other accessories and services necessary to complete the said construction, in accordance with the conditions and prices stated in the Proposal attached hereto and in accordance with the Contract Documents.

The Contract Documents shall consist of the following documents:

- 1. this Contract Agreement;
- 2. properly authorized change orders;
- 3. any listed and numbered addenda;
- 4. the Special Provisions;
- 5. Technical Specifications & Construction Drawings;
- 6. the OWNER's Standard Construction Details;

7. the October 2017 5<sup>th</sup> Edition of the Public Works Construction Standards - North Central Texas as amended and published by the North Central Texas Council of Governments, as amended by the Owner (collectively, the "NCTCOG Specifications ");

- 8. the OWNER's written notice to proceed to the CONTRACTOR;
- 9. the Contractor's Bid Proposal;
- 10. the Performance, Payment, and Maintenance Bonds; and,
- 11. any other bid materials distributed by the Owner that relate to the Project.

These Contract Documents are incorporated by reference into this Construction Agreement as if set out here in their entirety. The Contract Documents are intended to be complementary; what is called for by one document shall be as binding as if called for by all Contract Documents. It is specifically provided, however, that in the event of any inconsistency in the Contract Documents, the inconsistency shall be resolved by giving precedence to the Contract Documents in the order in which they are listed herein above. If, however, there exists a conflict or inconsistency between the Technical Specifications and the Construction Drawings it shall be the Contractor's obligation to seek clarification as to which requirements or provisions control before undertaking any work on that component of the project. Should the Contractor fail or refuse to seek a clarification of such conflicting or inconsistent requirements or provisions prior to any work on that component of the project, the Contractor shall be solely responsible for the costs and expenses - including additional time - necessary to cure, repair and/or correct that component of the project.

The CONTRACTOR hereby agrees to commence work within ten (10) calendar days after the date of written notice to do so shall have been given to him, to complete the work within three hundred and thirty (330) calendar days, after he commences work, subject to such extensions of time as are provided by the General Provisions.

The OWNER agrees to pay the CONTRACTOR Two Million Nine Hundred Ninety Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Ten Dollars and 66 Cents Dollars (\$\$2,999,910.66) in current funds for the performance of the Contract in accordance with the Proposal submitted thereof, subject to additions and deductions, as provided in the General Provisions, and to make payments of account thereof as provided therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties of these presents have executed this AGREEMENT in the year and day first above written.

TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS (OWNER)	ATTEST:
By: City Manager	Ву:
TISEO PAVING CO. (CONTRACTOR)	ATTEST:
By: Grant Brown, Vice President	By: Melanie Taylor, Admin Assist

The following to be executed if the CONTRACTOR is a corporation:

I, Louis Tiseo	certify that I an	n the secretary of the corporation named
as CONTRACTOR herein; that Grant Brown	-	, who signed this
Contract on behalf of the CONTRACTOR is the V		(official title) of said
corporation; that said Contract was duly signed for	or and in behalf	of said corporation by authority of its
governing body, and is within the scope of its corpo	rate powers.	
		$\bigcap$
	Signed:	$\Omega(I)$
		UF you

Louis Tiseo, Secretary Treasurer

Corporate Seal

Item No.	Name of Pay Item w		Est.		Unit Bid	Amount
	Unit Price in Word ID - STREET IMPROVEMENTS	ds	Quantity	Unit	Price	Bid
P1	MOBILIZATION (5% MAX)			1000000		
1977 - 1987 - 1987 - 1987 - 1987 - 1987 - 1987 - 1987 - 1987 - 1987 - 1987 - 1987 - 1987 - 1987 - 1987 - 1987 -	Complete in Place, for the Sum of		1	LS		and the second second
	ONE HUNDRED TWENTY FIL	E THOUSAND				
		Dollars and				
1.2	ZERO	Cents per unit			\$ 125,000.00	0 \$ 125,000
P2	BARRICADES, SIGNS, AND TRAFFIC HANDLING	1993年,1993年,1993年 1997年———————————————————————————————————		LS		a last al said
	Complete in Place, for the Sum of ONE HUNDRED FIFTY THREE THOUSAND, FOUR HUNDRED					
		Dollars and				
1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.	ZERO	Cents per unit			S 153,400.00	s 153,400
P3	PROJECT SIGN		2	EA	AND TO A	
	Complete in Place, for the Sum of			A REAL PROPERTY ACTOR	And a second structure of the second s	
	FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY					
	ZERO	Dollars and Cents per unit			\$ 550.00	s 1,100
P4	GENERAL SITE PREPARATION		and a second second	LS	550.00	1,100
	Complete in Place, for the Sum of					
	ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY SIX THOUSAND					
	ZERO	Dollars and				
P5	REMOVE EX HEADWALL	Cents per unit		(COLUMNOS)	\$ 186,000.00	\$ 186,000
19531 197	Complete in Place, for the Sum of		1	EA		
	ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED NINETY					
		Dollars and				
De	ZERO	Cents per unit		*********	\$ 1,890.00	S 1,890
P6	REMOVAL OF EX RCP		19	LF		Martha all the
	Complete in Place, for the Sum of ELEVEN					
		Dollars and				
14.75 Mar # 5/1 Mar	FIFTY FIVE	Cents per unit			\$ 11.55	S 219
P7	REMOVE EXISTING CONCRETE SIDEWALK/RAMPS		425	SY	West State Park	
	Complete in Place, for the Sum of			(Processing)	And a second sec	
	<u>SEVEN</u>	D.1.				
	THIRTY FIVE	Dollars and Cents per unit			\$ 7.35	\$ 3,123
P8	REMOVE EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT		480	SY	- 1.55	3 3,123
	Complete in Place, for the Sum of			Statistic		
	NINE					
	NINETY EIGHT	Dollars and				
P9	REMOVE EXISTING TREES	Cents per unit	Sector Sector	Zanana	S 9.98	\$ 4,790
onvarine her	Complete in Place, for the Sum of		116	EA		
	THREE HUNDRED FIFTEEN					×
	7799.0	Dollars and				
P10	ZERO UNCLASSIFIED STREET EXCAVATION	Cents per unit		STATISTICS AND AND	\$ 315.00	\$ 36,540
1.10	Complete in Place, for the Sum of	·2019年1月1日日本	1	LS		
	THREE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED SEVENTY FIVE					
		Dollars and				
12.000	ZERO	Cents per unit	1. JOSED 1 1000	1000	\$ 3,675.00	\$ 3,675
P11	BORROW AND SPOIL (ROADWAY)		1	LS	Sec. Sec.	and the second second
	Complete in Place, for the Sum of	CONTRA				
	ONE HUNDRED TWENTY FOUR THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED F	Dollars and				
	ZERO	Cents per unit			\$ 124,740.00	\$ 124,740
*****		of the second	7,180	SY	Sector States	
P12	MOISTURE TREATED SUBGRADE		7,100	31		
P12	Complete in Place, for the Sum of		7,180	31		
P12		Dollars and	7,180	31		

PF-3

Bid Form

`, '

Item No.	Name of Pay Item with Unit Price in Words		Est. Quantity	Unit	Unit Bid Price	Amount Bid
P13	6" LIME STABILIZED SUBGRADE		1,145	SY	Second Second	All the second second
	Complete in Place, for the Sum of <u>NINE</u>		Showe BERSON			
	ZERO	Dollars and Cents per unit	]		S 9.00	S 10 305 00
P14	HYDRATED LIME		25	TON	3 9.00	\$ 10,305.00
	Complete in Place, for the Sum of TWO HUNDRED THREE					
	ZERO	Dollars and	1		2 (1873 C	
P15	4" TYP B HMAC (TXDOT)	Cents per unit	30	TON	\$ 203.00	\$ 5,075.00
C 82 (87 (86 (86 (86	Complete in Place, for the Sum of TWO HUNDRED			TON		
	ZERO	Dollars and				
P16	ZERO 8" REINFORCED CONCRETE PAVEMENT (STREET)	Cents per unit	Station and the	10021607	\$ 200.00	\$ 6,000.00
	Complete in Place, for the Sum of SIXTY TWO		6,299	SY		
		Dollars and				
P17	TWENTY FIVE	Cents per unit	DAD STATUTE AND AND	NS#WPRIN	\$ 62.25	\$ 392,112.75
<b>F1</b> /	10" PORTLAND CEMENT CONC PAVEMENT W/ 6" MONO CURB ) Complete in Place, for the Sum of		1,050	SY	a san an	
	EIGHTY TWO					
	FIVE	Dollars and				
P18	REINFORCED CONCRETE STREET HEADERS	Cents per unit	540	LF	\$ 82.05	\$ 86,152.50
STORE THE STORE	Complete in Place, for the Sum of		340	LF		
	THIRTY					
	ZERO	Dollars and Cents per unit			\$ 30.00	\$ 16,200.00
P19	5" CONCRETE SIDEWALK		3,100	SY	2707	
	Complete in Place, for the Sum of FIFTY ONE			Concerne appe		
		Dollars and				
P20	NINETY EIGHT ACESSIBLE RAMP	Cents per unit	Taket in Calendaria Sectors	2.2.760411.42	\$ 51.98	\$ 161,138.00
P20	Complete in Place, for the Sum of		12	EA		
	TWO THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY FOUR					
	ZERO	Dollars and				
P21	RAIL (HANDRAIL) (TY F)	Cents per unit	35	LF	\$ 2,184.00	\$ 26,208.00
No.90 Mar	Complete in Place, for the Sum of		33	Lr.		
	TWO HUNDRED TEN					
	ZERO	Dollars and Cents per unit			\$ 210.00	\$ 7,350.00
P22	INSTALL NEW SIGN AND SIGN POST ASSEMBLY		20	EA		
	Complete in Place, for the Sum of SEVEN HUNDRED EIGHT TWO		a na kata ya kuta apat	1000000000		
	TWENTY FIVE	Dollars and Cents per unit			\$ 782.25	\$ 15,645.00
P23	REFL PAV MRKG TY I & TY II (W) 4" SOLID		3,300	LF	5 182.25	3 13,643.00
	Complete in Place, for the Sum of ONE					
	TWENTY ONE	Dollars and				
P24	REFL PAV MRKG TY I & TY II (Y) 4" SOLID	Cents per unit	3,050	TE	S 1.21	\$ 3,993.00
1000000	Complete in Place, for the Sum of ONE		5,050	LF		
		Dollars and				
	TWENTY ONE	Cents per unit			\$ 1.21	\$ 3,690.50

PF-4

Bid Form

· , ·

Item No.	Name of Pay Item with Unit Price in Words		Est.			Unit Bid	Amount
P25	REFL PAV MRKG TY I & TY II (Y) 4" BROKEN		Quantity	Unit	Santoficture	Price	Bid
1 40	Complete in Place, for the Sum of		140	LF			
	FOUR						
		Dollars and	1				
P26	TWENTY REFL PAV MRKG TY I & TY II (W) ARROW	Cents per unit	Discount by concern	Internet Party	S	4.20	\$ 588.0
120	Complete in Place, for the Sum of		3	EA			
	ONE HUNDRED FIFTY TWO						
		Dollars and	1				
P27	TWENTY FIVE REFL PAV MRKG TY I & TY II (W) 24" STOP BAR MARKING	Cents per unit		025-035/0389	\$	152.25	\$ 456.
111	Complete in Place, for the Sum of		31	LF	60.23		
	EIGHT_						
		Dollars and	1				
P28	FIFTY SIX REFL PAV MRKG TY I & TY II (W) 5' X 8' CROSSWALK WITH 5' SPACE	Cents per unit		1755085455	S	8.56	5 265.
1 20	Complete in Place, for the Sum of		3	EA			
	TWO HUNDRED NINETY NINE						
		Dollars and					
P29	TWENTY FIVE REFL PAV MRKG TY I & TY II (W) 24"X 8" CROSSWALK WITH 4' SPACE	Cents per unit	NULLINGUISTIC	ABSURVED	S	299.25	897.1
11111	Complete in Place, for the Sum of		15	EA			and an all
	NINETY NINE						
	SEVENTY FIVE	Dollars and	1				
P30	REFL PAV MRKG TY I (W) 24" TRIANGLE	Cents per unit		120 14 20 57	S	99.75 \$	1,496.2
130	Complete in Place, for the Sum of		21	EA			
	FIFTY						
	FORTY	Dollars and					
P31	REMOVE AND RELOCATE EX GATE	Cents per unit	Service and	NU NHA	\$	50.40 \$	1,058.4
1.125 - 125	Complete in Place, for the Sum of		1.	EA			
	TWO THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED THIRTY						
	ZERO	Dollars and					
P32	ONCOR DUCT CROSSING COORDINATION	Cents per unit		LS	S	2,730.00 \$	2,730.0
020498121	Complete in Place, for the Sum of			LS			
	THREE THOUSAND						
	ZERO	Dollars and Cents per unit					

TOTAL AMOUNT BID-BASE BID - STREET IMPROVEMENTS

· . ·

and EIGHTY SIX Cents

\*The Owner reserves the right to delete any bid items or portions thereof. If the Owner elects to delete any portions of the PROJECT from the contract, then the contract can be awarded on that basis.

PF-5

Item No.	Name of Pay Item w Unit Price in Word		Est.		Unit Bid		Amount
	OVER FARMERS BRANCH CREEK	15	Quantity	Unit	Price	1100	Bid
B1	FLOWABLE BACKFILL		443	CY	Contract to the	and the second	
	Complete in Place, for the Sum of			1 Starting			
	ONE HUNDRED SIXTY EIGHT						
	ZERO	Dollars and					
B2	DRILL SHAFT (18 IN)	Cents per unit	148	LF	S 168.0	0 \$	74,424
1. C. C. Marte	Complete in Place, for the Sum of		140	Lr			
	ONE HUNDRED TWENTY SIX						
	ZERO	Dollars and Cents per unit			\$ 126.0	s	18,64
B3	DRILL SHAFT (36 IN)		296	LF	120.0	3	18,04
	Complete in Place, for the Sum of			Stores Sta			
	TWO HUNDRED TEN						
	ZERO	Dollars and Cents per unit				s	
B4	CL C CONC (ABUT) (HPC)	and a second part of the second	100	CY	\$ 210.0	1 2006230	62,160
en e	Complete in Place, for the Sum of		100				
	ONE THOUSAND FIFTY						
	ZERO	Dollars and					
B5	REINF CONC SLAB (HPC)	Cents per unit	2,648	SF	\$ 1,050.0	) <b>\$</b>	105,000
1180001019	Complete in Place, for the Sum of		2,048	Sr			
	TWENTY NINE						
	FORTY	Dollars and					
B6	BRIDGE SIDEWALK (HPC)	Cents per unit		(Spirike)	\$ 29.4	S	77,851
	Complete in Place, for the Sum of		980	SF		die in	
	SIXTEEN						
	EIGHTY	Dollars and					
<b>B7</b>	APPROACH SLAB (HPC)	Cents per unit	Charles Charles and	(2) Polaries	\$ 16.80	S	16,464
1997, 1998	Complete in Place, for the Sum of		83	CY			1 64. (B.)
	SEVEN HUNDRED THIRTY FIVE						
	7500	Dollars and					
B8	ZERO PRESTR CONC I-GIRDER (TX40)	Cents per unit		State State	\$ 735.00	S	61,005
	Complete in Place, for the Sum of		329	LF			
	TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY THREE						
		Dollars and					
<b>B</b> 9	ZERO RIPRAP (CONC) (CL B) (RR\$&RR9)	Cents per unit	tionenalia esterendaria	1940/04-Kit	\$ 273.00	S	89,817
disustere:	Complete in Place, for the Sum of		76	CY			
·	SIX HUNDRED THIRTY						
	ZERO	Dollars and			1		
B10	RIPRAP (STONE PROTECTION) (24 IN)	Cents per unit	an farmer breeder and	1400100	\$ 630.00	S	47,880
the factor	Complete in Place, for the Sum of		1,470	CY		1	
	ONE HUNDRED TWENTY FIVE						
		Dollars and					
B11	ZERO ELASTOMERIC BEARING (LAMINATED)	Cents per unit	and the second state	STATE OF STATE	\$ 125.00	S	183,750
DII,	Complete in Place, for the Sum of		8	EA			
	EOUR HUNDRED SEVENTY TWO						
		Dollars and					
	FIFTY	Cents per unit		Collynese 4	\$ 472.50	s	3,780
B12	STR STEEL (MISCELLANEOUS BRIDGE) (BS-EJCP)		186	LB			
	Complete in Place, for the Sum of EIGHTEEN						
		Dollars and					
	NINETY	Cents per unit			\$ 18.90	s	3,515

Bid Form

· , ·

Item	Name of Pay Item		Est.			Unit Bid		Amount
No.	Unit Price in Wor	ds	Quantity	Unit		Price		Bid
B13	RAIL (TY C221) (HPC)		238	LF				
	Complete in Place, for the Sum of ONE HUNDRED NINETY NINE			12000000	13638563		1010-012151-0	
	FIFTY	Dollars and Cents per unit			s	199.50	s	47,481.00
B14	SEALED EXPANSION JOINT (4 IN) (SEJ - M)		51	LF		C. Surger		AND PROPERTY.
	Complete in Place, for the Sum of ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY EIGHT		toninadeadd period arcanda	Noncenness	10022010		Serve and S	
	FIFTY	Dollars and Cents per unit			s	178,50	s	9,103.50
B15	MTL BEAM GD FEN TRANS (THRIE-BEAM)		3	EA	e de			
	Complete in Place, for the Sum of TWO THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED TEN							
	ZERO	Dollars and Cents per unit			s	2,310.00	s	6,930.00
B16	TERMINAL ANCHOR SECTION		3	EA				
	Complete in Place, for the Sum of THREE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED SIXTY FIVE			100001005005	1000		Production of the second	
	ZERO	Dollars and Cents per unit			s	3,465.00	s	10.395.00

TOTAL AMOUNT BID-BRIDGE OVER FARMERS BRANCH CREEK

· . ·

\$818,204.10 (Total Amount Bid, Numerical Value)

EIGHT HUNDRED EIGHTEEN THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED FOUR TEN Dollars and Cents

\*The Owner reserves the right to delete any bid items or portions thereof. If the Owner elects to delete any portions of the PROJECT from the contract, then the contract can be awarded on that basis.

PF-7

Item No.	Name of Pay Item with Unit Price in Words		Est.		Unit Bid		Amount
and the owner where the	D - STORM SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS		Quantity	Unit	Price		Bid
D1	18" RCP CLASS III		490	LF	100000000000000000000000000000000000000		
	Complete in Place, for the Sum of			diam's a	All Control All	Store 1	
	SEVENTY SEVEN						
	SEVENTY	Dollars and Cents per unit					
D2	24" RCP CLASS III		285	LF	\$	77.70 \$	38,073
10000000000	Complete in Place, for the Sum of		285	LF			
	NINETY EIGHT						
	SEVENTY	Dollars and			ĺ		
D3	54" RCP CLASS III	Cents per unit		10.32.3	S	98.70 \$	28,129
	Complete in Place, for the Sum of		95	LF	30 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 -	1.04	
	THREE HUNDRED TWENTY SIX						
		Dollars and					
D4	FIFTY FIVE 6' CURB INLET	Cents per unit	NEW TAY NO DATASAN ALCON	12-SCHOOL AND	\$ 3	26.55 \$	31,022.
D4			4	EA	A state of the		
	Complete in Place, for the Sum of <u>FIVE THOUSND ONE HUNDRED FORTY FIVE</u>						
		Dollars and	-				
Centre and	ZERO	Cents per unit			<b>\$</b> 5,1	45.00 <b>S</b>	20,580.
D5	CONCRETE HEADWALL (CHFW-0)		3	EA	Station 1		
	Complete in Place, for the Sum of SIX THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED THIRTY						
	SIX HOUSAND NINE HONORED THIRTY	Dollars and					
110.100.000	ZERO	Cents per unit			S 6,9	30.00 S	20,790.
D6	18" RCP 2:1 SET TY II HEADWALL		1	EA			All and a second
	Complete in Place, for the Sum of			CLE CROWN		Manezza yer	
	TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED TWENTY	Dollars and	_				
	ZERO	Cents per unit			\$ 2.5	20.00 \$	2,520.
D7	18" RCP 6:1 SET TY II HEADWALL		• 4	EA	1995. 1995.	578 <sup>(2</sup> )	
	Complete in Place, for the Sum of			HINDON BURNAN			
	THREE THOUSAND FORTY FIVE		_				
	ZERO	Dollars and Cents per unit			\$ 30	45.00 \$	12,180.
D8	24" RCP 6:1 SET TY II HEADWALL		4	EA	terie series	13.00 4	12,100.
	Complete in Place, for the Sum of			NETENO.			
	FOUR THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED						
	ZERO	Dollars and Cents per unit			5 13		
D9	RIPRAP (STONE PROTECTION) (12 IN) (CHFW-0 HEADWALL)		12	CY	3 4,2	00.00 \$	16,800.
00000000000000	Complete in Place, for the Sum of		12	CI			
	ONE HUNDRED THIRTY ONE						
	TWENTY FIVE	Dollars and					
D10	TRENCH EXCAVATION PROTECTION (STORM SYSTEM)	Cents per unit	070	151254.03	<u>\$ 1:</u>	31.25 S	1,575.
a di di sadi sa	Complete in Place, for the Sum of		870	LF		000	
	ONE						
	PD/F	Dollars and					
	FIVE	Cents per unit			\$	1.05 \$	913.5

172,583.25 (Total Amount Bid, Numerical Value)

ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED EIGHTY THREE TWENTY FIVE =Dollars Cents and

\*The Owner reserves the right to delete any bid items or portions thereof. If the Owner elects to delete any portions of the PROJECT from the contract, then the contract can be awarded on that basis.

PF-8

# · · ·

and

Item	Name of Pay Item with		Est.			Unit Bid		Amount
No.	Unit Price in Words		Quantity	Unit		Price		Bid
Paddestal	ID - DETENTION POND IMPROVEMENTS		and an inclusion of the second second second					
HI	UNCLASSIFIED POND AND CREEK EXCAVATION		1	LS				
	Complete in Place, for the Sum of SIXTY THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED SEVENTY FIVE					2-11-3-C-8-2-19/2-1994	approved to be	
	DATE THOUSAND THREE TONDRED SEVENTE FIVE	Dollars and						
	ZERO	Cents per unit			s	60,375.00	s	60,375,0
H2	BORROW AND SPOIL (DETENTION POND AND CREEK)		1.00	LS		00,515.00	Section.	
	Complete in Place, for the Sum of			100000000	S. B. Salaria		24 States	
	SIX THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED							
	ZERO	Dollars and						
fixtres.		Cents per unit			s	6,300.00	\$	6,300.0
H3	BORROW AND SPOIL (DETENTION POND AND CREEK) (SELECT FILL)	C. Sandi Anadalaria	1	LS		Sec. Sec. 1		
	Complete in Place, for the Sum of <u>TWENTY EIGHT THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED TWENTY FOUR</u>				Contraction of the second		10404005270440	NAMORIZANI, KARADA BUDUNU KUTUDUN
		Dollars and						
	ZERO	Cents per unit			\$	28,224.00	\$	28,224.00
H4	RIPRAP (CONC) (CL B) (RR8&RR9) (DETENTION POND)		6	CY	机能能			
	Complete in Place, for the Sum of SEVEN HUNDRED SIXTEEN							
		Dollars and						
Cel United	TEN	Cents per unit			s	716.10	s	4,296.60
H5	RIPRAP (STONE PROTECTION) (24 IN) (DETENTION POND)		910	CY				Sales Sales
	Complete in Place, for the Sum of ONE HUNDRED TEN			21.90.7 F 942 (2	- ADD MORES			
		Dollars and						
204620	TWENTY FIVE	Cents per unit			s	110.25	s	100,327.50
H6	CONCRETE OUTFALL STUCTURE		7	CY		Ser e e	See.	
	Complete in Place, for the Sum of TWO THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED FIFTEEN				142000			
		Dollars and						
	ZERO	Cents per unit			\$	2,415.00	S	16,905,00

TOTAL AMOUNT BID-BASE BID - DETENTION POND IMPROVEMENTS

216,428.10 (Total Amount Bid, Numerical Value)

S

TWO HUNDRED SIXTEEN THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED TWENTY EIGHT TEN

Dollars Cents

\*The Owner reserves the right to delete any bid items or portions thereof. If the Owner elects to delete any portions of the

PROJECT from the contract, then the contract can be awarded on that basis.

PF-9

04.0		
	•	

Item No.	Name of Pay Item with Unit Price in Words		Est. Quantity	Unit	Unit Bid Price	Amount Bid
SUGERIE AND	D - LANDSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS AND EROSION CONTROL		Colorida Distante antidate en accumentario			
L1	HYDRAULIC MULCHING WITH 4" TOPSOIL		45,490	SY	Sussession Par	and the second
	Complete in Place, for the Sum of TWO					
	EIGHTY NINE	Dollars and Cents per unit			\$ 2.89	\$ 131,466.1
L2	SEDIMENT CONTROL FENCE (INSTALL/MAINTAIN/REMOVE)		7,475	LF		151,400.1
	Complete in Place, for the Sum of ONE			01234042		and the second states of
	SIXTY EIGHT	Dollars and Cents per unit			S 1.68	\$ 12,558.00
L3	STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION EXIT/ENTRANCE	the second second	180	SY	Bisland States	12,550.0
	Complete in Place, for the Sum of <u>THIRTY ONE</u>	den nin diteren de generalisen and som alle par				
	FIFTY	Dollars and Cents per unit			\$ 31.50	\$ 5,670.00
L4	INLET PROTECTION (INSTALL/MAINTAIN/REMOVE)		4	EA		all the second second
	Complete in Place, for the Sum of ONE HUNDRED FORTY ONE		a markininga izawa con aka	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	in falles fill and Ruffle an Articles	
	SEVENTY FIVE	Dollars and Cents per unit				
L5	ROCK CHECK DAM	Cents per unit	Contractor and a second	P.L. P.L. P.L.P.	\$ 141.75	\$ 567.00
	Complete in Place, for the Sum of FORTY TWO		65	LF		
	ZERO	Dollars and Cents per unit			\$ 42.00	\$ 2,730.00
L6	STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN		1.6	LS	<b>学的爱心院</b> 4.4%	State State State
	Complete in Place, for the Sum of EIGHT THOUSND FIVE HUNDRED					
	ZERQ	Dollars and Cents per unit			\$ 8,500.00	S 8,500.00

TOTAL AMOUNT BID-TOTAL AMOUNT BID-BASE BID - DETENTION POND IMPROVEMENTS

161,491.10 (Total Amount Bid, Numerical Value)

S

Dollars
Cents

\*The Owner reserves the right to delete any bid items or portions thereof. If the Owner elects to delete any portions of the PROJECT from the contract, then the contract can be awarded on that basis.

PF-10

Item No.	Name of Pay Item with Unit Price in Words		Est. Quantity	Unit	Unit Bid Price	Amount Bid
BASE BI	ID - WATER IMPROVEMENTS		Quantity	Ont	Flice	
W1	8" PVC WATER LINE		355	LF	Sector Sector	Martin and the Arts
A 1993 B 793 19	Complete in Place, for the Sum of					
	EIGHTY ONE					
		Dollars and				
10110-10-10	NINETY	Cents per unit			\$ 81.90	\$ 29,074.5
W2	12" PVC WATER LINE	The subscription of the second	575	LF	ARE STREET	
	Complete in Place, for the Sum of <u>NINETY EIGHT</u>					
		Dollars and				
C (1) 20/41 (2018)	SEVENTY	Cents per unit			\$ 98.70	\$ 56,752.5
W3	8 " GATE VALVE		2	EA	and the second	State of the second second
	Complete in Place, for the Sum of			NOR DOCTOR		
	ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED NINETY					
	ZERO	Dollars and Cents per unit				
W4	12" GATE VALVE	cents per unit	2	EA	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 3,780.0
ANT MORE	Complete in Place, for the Sum of		2	EA	200 C 25 8 7 9	
	THREE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED FIFTY FIVE					
		Dollars and				
12-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-	ZERO	Cents per unit			\$ 3,255.00	\$ 6,510.0
W5	FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY			EA		
	Complete in Place, for the Sum of					
	FOUR THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED THIRTY FIVE					
	ZERO	Dollars and Cents per unit			\$ 4,935.00	\$ 4,935.00
W6	REMOVE EXISTING 12" AC WATER LINE		8	LF	4,933.00	3 4,933.00
ITONATAG-OPA	Complete in Place, for the Sum of			ALC: NO		a superior and a superior
	FORTYTWO					
	000.0	Dollars and				
W7	ZERO	Cents per unit		00000000000	\$ 42.00	\$ 336.0
w/	ABANDON EXISTING ASBESTOS PIPE IN PLACE		500	LF		
	Complete in Place, for the Sum of TWENTY ONE					
		Dollars and				
	ZERO	Cents per unit			\$ 21.00	S 10,500.00
W8	WATER TESTING	Share and the state of the	1	LS	The second	Card States in
	Complete in Place, for the Sum of			स्वर्थप्रदेशिये	eranar an ann an	
	ONE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED TWELEVE					
	FIFTY	Dollars and Cents per unit				
W9	TRENCH EXCAVATION PROTECTION (WATER SYSTEM)	Cents per unit		12003000202	\$ 1,312.50	\$ 1,312.50
REVERIN	Complete in Place for the Sum of		930	LF	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	ONE.	•		•		
		Dollars and				
	FIVE	Cents per unit			\$ 1.05	\$ 976.50

TOTAL AMOUNT BID-BASE BID - WATER IMPROVEMENTS S
(Total Amount Bid, Numerical Value)

and <u>DNE HUNDRED FOURTEEN THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY SEVEN</u> Dollars

\*The Owner reserves the right to delete any bid items or portions thereof. If the Owner elects to delete any portions of the PROJECT from the contract, then the contract can be awarded on that basis.

PF-11

Bid Form

114,177.00

· . .

## · 、· · ·

Item	Name of Pay Item with		Est.	1	1	Unit Bid	Amount	
No.	Unit Price in Words		Quantity	Unit			Bid	
ASE BI	D - SANITARY SEWER IMPROVEMENTS				-			
<b>SS1</b>	8" PVC SSWR LINE		315	LF	1		Second States and States	
	Complete in Place, for the Sum of <u>FIFTY FOUR</u>		ententing livest of only study to	n textualities				
DENTICIPATION	SIXTY	Dollars and Cents per unit			s	54.60	\$ 17,199.00	
SS2	4' STANDARD MANHOLE	Server des alters	1	EA	Reis	and the set	Contract Contract	
	Complete in Place, for the Sum of SIX THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED TEN			Mada Barres	IDMAL246	Unit Bid Price		
-	ZERO	Dollars and Cents per unit			s	6,510.00	\$ 6,510.00	
SS3	CEMENT STABILIZED SAND ENCASEMENT (MIN. 10% CEMENT/CY)		20	LF	12	States ( States)		
	Complete in Place, for the Sum of FORTY SEVEN			1902082583025	Contract and			
COMMANNER	TWENTY FIVE	Dollars and Cents per unit			s	47.25	\$ 945.00	
SS4	SANITARY SEWER CCTV INSPECTION		1	LS			and the second second	
	Complete in Place, for the Sum of SIX HUNDRED SIXTY ONE			1000042000				
nor order	FIFTY	Dollars and Cents per unit			s	661.50	\$ 661.50	
SS5	TRENCH EXCAVATION PROTECTION (SANITARY SEWER IMPROVEMENTS)	Constant States States	315	LF			and the second second second	
	Complete in Place, for the Sum of ONE			10000000	1000000	SCHERICE HISTORY		
	FIVE	Dollars and Cents per unit			s	1.05	\$ 330.75	

TOTAL AMOUNT BID-BASE BID - SANITARY SEWER IMPROVEMENTS

#### 25,646.25 (Total Amount Bid, Numerical Value)

\_<u>s</u>

and TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED FORTY SIX Dollars
Cents

\*The Owner reserves the right to delete any bid items or portions thereof. If the Owner elects to delete any portions of the PROJECT from the contract, then the contract can be awarded on that basis.

PF-12

#### 1. C. P. A.

Item No.	Name of Pay Item with Unit Price in Words	Est. Quantity	Unit	Unit Bid Price	Amount Bid
ASE B	ID - OWNER'S CONTINGENCY	Quantity	Oun	Flice	Bld
01	OWNER'S CONTINGENCY	1	LS		State Land State State
	Complete in Place, for the Sum of		23		
	Eighty Five Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents per unit	-		\$ 85,000.00	\$ \$5,000.00
DTAL	AMOUNT BID-BASE BID - OWNER'S CONTINGENCY			00,000.00	\$ 85,000.0
	nan da cura da cura da cura da cura da cura de la cura d	S			85,000.00
			(Tota	Amount Bid, Numeric	al Value)
d	EIGHTY FIVE THOUSAND				Dollars

\*The Owner reserves the right to delete any bid items or portions thereof. If the Owner elects to delete any portions of the <u>PROJECT</u> from the contract, then the contract can be awarded on that basis.

PF-13

Г								
	CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PART	TES		FOR	м 1295			
F					1 of 1			
	Complete Nos. 1 - 4 and 6 if there are interested parties. Complete Nos. 1, 2, 3, 5, and 6 if there are no interested parties.		OFFICE USE ONLY CERTIFICATION OF FILI					
1	Name of business entity filing form, and the city, state and countr	y of the business entity's place	Certificate Number:					
	of business.	202						
	Tiseo Paving Co. Dallas, TX United States							
2			Date Filed: 11/24/2021					
ľ	Name of governmental entity or state agency that is a party to the being filed.	contract for which the form is						
	Town of Addison		Date A	Acknowledged:	knowledged:			
3	Provide the identification number used by the governmental entity description of the services, goods, or other property to be provide Bid No. 21-69 Bella Lane South Extension & Alpha Road Connector	y or state agency to track or identify ed under the contract.	ify the contract, and provide a					
E				Natura el	finterest			
4	Name of Interested Party	City, State, Country (place of busine	ess)	Nature of interest (check applicable)				
L	-		H	Controlling	Intermediary			
L								
$\vdash$								
			_					
-								
$\vdash$								
		_						
-								
5	Check only if there is NO Interested Party.							
6	UNSWORN DECLARATION							
	My name is Louis Tiseo	, and my date of b	oirth is _	11/4/19	958			
	My address is 419 US Highway 80 East	Mesquite	. тx	75150	IISA			
	(street)				·			
		(city) (sta		(zip code)	(country)			
	I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.							
	Dallas	State of Texas	2.4	Nou	21			
	Executed inCounty,	State of, on the	da	y of Nov.	_, 20			
		RCh-	_	(month)	(year)			
		Signature of authorized agent of contr	acting t	ousiness entity				
For	ms provided by Texas Ethics Commission www.ethic	(Declarant)						
. 01	WWW.ethic	cs.state.tx.us		Version \	/1.1.191b5cdc			